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NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
Engineering Bureau - ftl?!^! rl Jpt i 

1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, NM 87505 if 9 5 2 " /"T 

ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATION C H E C K L I S T 
THIS CHECKLIST IS MANDATORY FOR ALL ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATIONS FOR EXCEPTIONS TO DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS 

WHICH REQUIRE PROCESSING AT THE DIVISION LEVEL IN SANTA FE 
Application Acronyms: 

[NSL-Non-Standard Location] [NSP-Non-Standard Proration Unit] [SD-Simultaneous Dedication] 
[DHC-Downhole Commingling] [CTB-Lease Commingling] [PLC-Pool /Lease Commingling] 

[PC-Pool Commingling] [OLS - Off-Lease Storage] [OLM-Off-Lease Measurement] 
[WFX-Waterflood Expansion] [PMX-Pressure Maintenance Expansion] 

[SWD-Salt Water Disposal] [IPI-lnjection Pressure Increase] 
[EOR-Qualified Enhanced Oil Recovery Certification] [PPR-Positive Production Response] 

[ 1 ] TYPE OF APPLICATION - Cheek Those Which Apply for [A] 
[A] Location - Spacing Unit - Simultaneous Dedication 

JS NSL • NSP • SD 

Check One Only for [B] or [C] 
[B] Commingling - Storage - Measurement 

• DHC • CTB • PLC • PC • OLS • OLM 

[C] Injection - Disposal - Pressure Increase - Enhanced Oil Recovery 
• WFX • PMX • SWD • IPI • EOR • PPR 

[D] Other: Specify 

[2] NOTIFICATION REQUIRED TO: - Check Those Which Apply, or Does Not Apply 
[A] • 

[B] • 

[C] • 

[D] • 

[E] • 

[F] • 

U.S. Bureau of Land Management - Commissioner of Public Lands. State Land Office 

[3] SUBMIT ACCURATE AND COMPLETE INFORMATION REQUIRED TO PROCESS THE TYPE 
OF APPLICATION INDICATED ABOVE. 

[4] CERTIFICATION: I hereby certify that the information submitted with this application for administrative 
approval is accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge. I also understand that no action will be taken on this 
application until the required information and notifications are submitted to the Division. 

Note: Statement must be completed by an individual with managerial and/or supervisory capacity. 

Print or Type Name Signature Title Date 

e-mail Address 



CAPATAZ OPERATING, INC. 
P.O. Drawer 10549 
Midland, Texas 79702 
(432)620-88201 fax (432)620-8842/ capataz1@sbcglobal.net 

12/28/06 

Mr. David Brooks 
New Mexico Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department 
Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

Re: Capataz Operating, Inc. 
L&M #1 - NSL 4952 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Brooks; 

Thank you for your telephone call today. The following information is provided in a effort to clarify the 
history and status of the captioned well and our request to add Blinebry interval perforations from 6050' to 6219' to 
the captioned NSL. 

In 2001 Capataz drilled and completed our #2 Redtag located in unit "K" of Section 2, T20S-R38E, Lea 
County, New Mexico. This well came in producing sufficient gas volumes to necessitate our requesting a 160 acre 
Blinebry gas unit for the well. With Administrative Order NSL-4630-A issued April 5 2002, the NMOCD approved 
the unorthodox location for the Capataz Redtag #2 and dedicated the entire SW/4 of Section 2, T20S.R38E as the 
standard 160 acre gas spacing and proration unit for said well. By virtue of a Farmout Agreement with Phillips 
Petroleum Company, our working interest group earned an assignment of 100% of the State of New Mexico Lease 
No. B-9652, insofar as the lease covers the SW/4 of Section 2, from the surface to 7890 feet below the surface. 
Our records reflect that we notified the offsetting mineral and leasehold owners in the SW/4 of Section 2 of our 
request for this 160 acre spacing unit. We understand that the NMOCD received no objections to our request. In 
November of 2003 Capataz re-entered the captioned well. Previously designated as the Exxon DK State #1 the 
well had been drilled as a Devonian test and plugged and abandoned by Exxon. Exxon directionally drilled the well 
to reach a bottom hole location under several large earthen effluent water pits operated by the City of Hobbs sewer 
and water department. Capataz successfully re-entered the Exxon well and renamed it the L&M #1. Capataz ran 
and cemented 5 Vz casing to 7403' and completed the well as a Tubb, House field producer through perforations 
from 6821'-6871'. In May of 2005 Capataz commenced well work to improve the L&M #1 wells economics by 
perforating and stimulating the Blinebry pay from 6050' to 6192'. This rework was agreed to by all of the Capataz 
working interest group. The workover resulted in improved production and it was determined that the Blinebry 
perforations should be added to the existing NSL #4952 to ensure compliance with NMOCD rules. The lowest 
Blinebry perforation at 6219' is 652' above the top Tubb perforation and at a calculated surface location of 
1368.34'FSL and 965.83' FWL Section 2, T20S-R38E, Lea County. Capataz and it's working interest group owned 
the L&M well and all of the leasehold in the SW/4 of Section 2 and we did not provide written notice of our 
application to ourselves. It is our belief that this addition to the existing NSL #4952 is appropriate and we request 
you grant approval of our request. 

Thank you for your assistance. 

President 

2007 JBN 8 PR 1 58 



State of New Mexico ^ 
Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 

PiJtris.l I 
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 

Plrtrta H 
1301 W. Crand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 

Piftrltl III 
1000 RJo Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410 
Plrtrict IV 
1Z20 S. St. Francis Dr., Sanu Ft, NM 87505 

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 

Form C-102 
Revised August 15, 2000 

Submit to Appropriate District Office 
State Lease • 4 Copies 
Fee Lease - 3 Copies 

• AMENDED REPORT 

' API Number 

30-025-28287 
' Pool Code 

78760 
' Pool Nam* 

House, Tubb 
1 Properly Code. ' Properly Name 

L & M 
' Well Number 

1 
'OCRIDrVo. 

3659 

1 Operator Name 

Capataz Operating, Inc 
' Elevation 

3580 
1 0 Surface Location 

UL or lol no. 

M/N 
Section 

2 
Township 

20S 
Range 

38E 
Lot Idn Peet from Ihe 

660 
North/South line 

South 
.Feel from the 

1320 
EailAVut line 

Wefet 
County 

Lea 
"Bo ttom Ho e Location 11 " Different From Surface 

UL or lol no. 

L 
Section 

2 
Township 

20S 
Range 

38E 
Ut Idn Feet from (be 

1444.69 

North/South lint 

South 

Foot from the 

927.66 

EastAVest line 

West 

County 

Lea 
" Joint or Infill " Consolidation Code "Order No. 

<em>> 
NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOLIDATED OR A 

NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION 
CERTIFICATION 

formation contained htrein is true 

fmy knowlfdgt and belief. 

9/2 3/03 
Due 

"SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION 
| / htnby certify iter the well location shown on thit plat was 

plotted from field notes of actual surveys moot by me or under 

my supervision, and that the same Is true and corrta io the 
best of my belief. 

See Attached O r i g i n a l 
Exxon Survey. ; 

Date of Survey 

Signitun and Seal of Professional Surveyor: 

Cent AMU Number 
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Capataz Operating, Inc. 
P. O. Drawer 10549 
Midland, Texas 79702 
(915) 620-8820/fax (915) 620-8842 

March 15, 2002 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Kaiser-Francis Oil Company 
P. O. Box 21468 
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74121-1468 

Attention: Jim Wakefield 

Re: Capataz Operating, Inc. 
NMOCD Rule 104 Exception Request 
Red Tag No.2 
Unit K-T20S-R38E 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen; 

Capataz Operating, Inc. permitted and drilled the captioned well as a 7800' Abo test in July, 
2001. The well was subsequently completed as an Abo formation producer in October, 2001 After 
stabilizing production from this interval at an average daily rate of 16.5 BO and 78 MCFG per day, 
Capataz elected to move up the hole and attempt to establish higher rates of production by perforating 
and stimulating the Blinebry interval. Accordingly, a retrievable bridge plug was set at 6100' with the 
expectation that the Blinebry and Abo formations would be subsequently downhole commingled, The 
Blinebry was perforated from 5950' to 6035' and acidized with 6000 gallons of 20% Nefe, load fluids 
were swabbed back and the well kicked off flowing natural gas. Capataz has stabilized the Blinebry 
gas production at a daily rate of 12 MMCFD. 

Capataz Operating, Inc. has requested approval from the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
for an unorthodox gas well location for its Red Tag No. 2 well located 2410 feet from the south line and 
2310 feet from the west line of Section 2, Township 2C South, Range 38 East, NMPM, Lea County, 
New Mexico The well is a gas well in the Blinebry formation, and the Southwest Quarter cf Section 2 
is dedicated to the weli. 

If Kaiser-Francis objects to the location, you must notify the Oil Conservation Division m writing 
within 20 days from the date of this letter. The Division's address is 1220 South St. Francis Drive, 
Santa Fe, New Mexico, 87505. Failure to object will preclude Kaiser-Francis from contesting this 
matter at a later date. \ » 

CapatazitrtoKoiserFrarcis 
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Capataz Operating, Inc. 
P. 0. Drawer 10549 
Midland, Texas 79702 
(915. 620»S820/fax (915) 620-8842 

March 15, 2002 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Phillips Petroleum Company 
4001 Penbrook 
Odessa, Texas 79762 

Attention: Linda H. Hicks 
Land Specialist 

Re: Capataz Operating, Inc. 
NMOCD Rule 104 Exception Request 
Red Tag No.2 
Unit K-T20S-R38E 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen 

Capataz Operating, Inc. permitted and drilled the captioned well as a 7800' Abo test in July, 
2001. The well was subsequently completed as an Abo formation producer in October, 2001 After 
stabilizing production from this interval at an average daily rate of 16.5 BO and 78 MCFG pe' day, 
Capataz elected to move up the hole and attempt to establish higher rates of production by perforating 
and stimuiating the Blinebry interval. Accordingly, a retrievable bridge plug was set at 6100' with the 
expectation that the Blinebry and Abo formations would be subsequently downhole commingled. The 
Blinebry was perforated from 5950' to 6035' and acidized with 6000 gallons of 20% Nefe, load fluids 
were swabbed back and the well kicked off flowing natural gas. Capataz has stabilized the Blinebry 
gas production at a daily rate of 1.2 MMCFD, 

Capataz Operating, Inc. has requested approval from the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
for an unorthodox gas well location for its Red Tag No. 2 well located 2410 feet from the south line and 
2310 feet from the west line of Section 2, Township 20 South, Range 38 East, NMPM, Lea County, 
New Mexico. The well is a gas well in the Blinebry formation, and tne Southwest Quarter of Section 2 
is dedicated to the well. 

If Phillips Petroleum objects to the location, you must notify the Oil Conservation Division in 
writing within 20 days from the date of this letter. The Division's address is 1220 South St. Francis 
Drive, Santa Fe, New Mexico, 87505, Failure to object will preclude Phillips from contesting this matter 
at a later date. 

ERATING, INC. 

M. Scott Davis 
CapatazlmoPhlllips 
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12/27/2006 10:57 9156208842 CAPATAZ PAGE 01 

CAPATAZ OPERATING, INC. 
P.O. 10649 

Midland, Toxao 79702 
(492)9204820(0) 
(492)820*9942 (F) 

0%bfiflte&SjiDS|(«Hnail) 
FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL 

Date: <Z1 ThTtfl: \0\^> C*^ 
No. of pages (Including form)_ 

Attention: \ l\f=(? G^<>J^ 
Phone No. 

Comments: 
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CAPATAZ OPERATING, INC. ~ 
P.O. Draw? WMa 
kWOamS, Taxaa 79702 
(492)920-8820 I tax (432)9204842/ capataxl^sbcglobal.nat 

10/17/06 

Mr. David Brooks 
New Mexico Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department 
OH Conservation Division 
1220 South St Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

RE: Capataz Operating, Inc. 
#1 L&M 
API 30-025-28287 
Property Code 32878 
NSL #4952 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Brooke, 

On September 19,20081 mistakenly forwarded the enclosures to the Hobbs office. 
Please be so kind as to amend the captioned NSL to reflect the inclusion of the Blinebry 
perforations shown on the enclosed C-103. The mineral ownership for all of the intervals in this 
well is the same. 

Thank you for your assistance. 

Sincerely, 

President 
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Dlrtrfo I 

\tU It frwo Dr., Heota, NM M140 

1J01 W. 0w4 Aynot, Art**, NM StttO 

pt-m-HY 
1X301. St. THHtU Or. 

State of New Mexico _̂ 
finerjy, Mineral! &. Natural Resource-. Department 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Pe, NM 87505 
Fl, NMITSOf 

WBLL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 

Form C-102 
Reviled August 15,3000 

Submit to Appropriate DUtrict Office 
Sute Leue • 4 Copies 
Fee Lease - 3 Copies 

• AMENDED REPORT 

'Art feafctr 

30-025-28287 
'Foe! CM* 

33230 
' Pool Noma 

Houses Mtnebry ' ' : ^ J 2 3 ^ 
* Will Numctr 

1 

3659 | Capataz Operating, Inc 
' Hirtilon 

3580 
4 V Surface Location 

UL»rl»mo. 

M/N 
Swtlut 

2 
TowruWp 

20S 
ft»»|« 

38E 
PHI fr«m u>< 

660 
Nertkfteulh Hnc 

South 
4F*M from tht 

1320 
Bul/Wti( lln* 

West 
Count? 

Lea 
"Bo (torn Hoi e Location I r Different From Surface 

UL or 1*4 o«. 

L 
SNUM 

2 
Tswmblp 

20S 38E 
Let MB FMifttMBttM 

1444;69 
NSHbffiMitb HM 

South 
Tmttom ibt 

927.66 
UttfWvttat 

WeBt 
County 

Lea 

W s i <e*i>s 
NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVB BEEN CONSOLIDATED OR A 

NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BSBN APPROVED BY THB DIVISION I 
I CERTIFICATION 
tMMrtM eomabMdntrtln Ii trur 

^mfkhouitatt ana btlitf. 

H Scott Davis 

Agent 

9/23 /03 

"SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION 
I htt^ettfyitolhdwte location sfam en thU plat tva/ 

plotltd from foldnottt afoauattwwys modt by** or under 

my nauMtlon, ond that tht tami U tnu art correct io int 
btst of my mttf. 

s e e Attached O r i g i n a l 
Exxon Survey. 
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NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS and 
NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

BILL RICHARDSON Lori Wrotenbery 
Director 

Oil Conservation Division 
Governor 

Joanna Frukop 
Cabinet Secretary 

October 23,2003 

Capataz Operating, Inc 
P. O. Drawer 10549 
Midland, Texas 79702 

Attention: H. Scott Davis 
capatazhsd(S>.aoL com 

Administrative Order NSL-4952 (BHL) 

Dear Mr. Davis: 

Reference is made to the following: (i) your application dated September 5, 2003 (administrative 
application reference No. pMESO-328837671), which was received by the New Mexico Oil Conservation 
Division ("Division") in Santa Fe on September 29, 2003; (il) your e-mail message of Friday, October 17, 
2003, to Mr. Michael E. Stogner, Engineer with the Division in Santa Fe checking on the status of this 
application; (iii) your two telephone conversations with Mr. Stogner on Monday, October 20, 2003, and 
Tuesday, October 21, 2003; and (iv) the Division's records in Santa Fe, including the files in Division Case 
No. 7926 and on Division Administrative Orders NSL-4630 and NSL-4630-A: all concerning Capataz 
Operating, Inc.'s ("Capataz") request for a non-standard subsurface oil producing area/bottomhole oil well 
location in both the Undesignated House-Drinkard (33250) and Undesignated House-Tubb Pools (78760), as 
defined by Division Rules 111.A (7) and 104.B (1), within a project area [see Division Rule 11 l.A (9)] 
comprising a single standard 40-acre oil spacing and proration unit for both pools comprising the NW/4 SW/4 
(Unit L) of Section 2, Township 20 South, Range 38 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. 

Your application has been duly filed under the provisions of Division Rules 104.F and 11 l.C (2). 

By Division Order No. R-7332, issued in Case No. 7926 on August 8,1983, Exxon Corporation was 
granted authorization to directionally drill its New Mexico "DK" State Well No. 1 (API No. 30-025-28287) 
from a surface location 660 feet from the South line and 1320 feet from the West line of Section 2 at a standard 
subsurface oil well location in the McKee Sand formation at an approximate depth of 10,000 feet (MD) within 
the NW/4 SW/4 (Unit L) of Section 2, being a standard 40-acre oil spacing and proration unit for this interval. 
It is the Division's understanding that Exxon Corporation commenced drilling its New Mexico "DK" State 
Well No. 1 on August 22,1983 and on November 8, 1983 reached total depth of 9,713 feet (MD). This well 
was subsequently "junked and abandoned" in January, 1984. 

Per your application, Capataz, at this time intends to re-enter this well, re-designate it the L&M Well 
No. 1, and dually complete in both the oil bearing Drinkard and Tubb intervals. 

From the information provided, the actual bottom-hole location of this wellbore at a depth of 9,568 
feet (MD) is located 1996 feet from the North line and 652 feet from the West line (Unit L) of Section 2. 
Further, this well's subsurface locations within the: 

Oil Conservation Division * 1220 South St. Francis Drive * Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 
Phone:(505)476-3440 * Fax (505) 476-3462 * http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us 



Capataz Operating, Inc. 
October 23,2003 
Page 2 

Division Administrative Order NSL-4952 (BHL) 

(a) shallower Undesignated House-Tubb Pool are as follows: (i) the top, at a depth of 
6,688 feet (MD) or 6,589 feet (TVD), is approximately 1340 feet from the South line and 980 
feet from the West line (Unit L) of Section 2; and (ii) the bottom, at a depth of 6,980 feet 
(MD) or 6,871 feet (TVD), is approximately 1414 feet from the South line and 943 feet from 
the West line (Unit L) of Section 2. Pursuant to Division Rule 104.B (1), the entire Tubb 
"producing interval" [see Division Rule 111 .A (8)] within this wellbore is unorthodox; and 

(b) deeper Undesignated House-Drinkard Pool: (i) the top, which corresponds to the base 
of the Tubb interval at a depth of 6,980 feet (MD) or 6,871 feet (TVD), is approximately 
1414 feet from the South line and 943 feet from the West line (Unit L) of Section 2; and (ii) 
the bottom, at a depth of 7,428 feet (MD) or 7,302 feet (TVD), is approximately 1532 feet 
from the South line and 884 feet from the West line (Unit L) of Section 2. Pursuant to 
Division Rule 104.B (1), the entire Drinkard "producing interval" within this wellbore is also 
unorthodox. 

By the authority granted me under the provisions of Division Rule 104.F (2), the above-described non­
standard Tubb and Drinkard subsurface oil well locations within the NW/4 SW/4 (Unit L) of Section 2 and 
wellbore path of Capataz's L & M Well No. 1 (New Mexico "DK" State Well No. 1) are hereby approved. 

Jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of such further orders as the Division may deem 

cc: New Mexico Oil Conservation Division - Hobbs 
New Mexico StateXand Office - Santa Fe 

REMARKS: That portion of your application concerning the Southwest House-Blinebry 
Gas Pool (97195) for a second wellbore or infill well within an existing standard 160-acre gas 
spacing unit comprising the SW/4 of Section 2, which is currently dedicated to Capataz's 
Redtag Well No. 2 (API No. 30-025-35630), located at an unorthodox gas well location 2410 
feet from the South line and 2210 feet from the West line (Unit K) of Section 2 (approved by 
Division Administrative Order NSL-4630-A, dated April 5, 2002); being an exception to 
Division Rule 104.D (3), cannot be processed administratively and will require a hearing. 
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CAPATAZ OPERATING, INC. 
P.O. fretver 10949 
MUkwnd, Texaa 79702 
(432)8*0-88X0/to: (432)920-9942/ tmSaz1®tbcglobal.nt 

12/28/06 

Mr. David Brooks 
New Mexico Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department 
Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Franc* 
Santa Fe. New Mexico 87505 

Re: Capataz Operating, inc. 
LAM #1- NSW 4952 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Brooks; 

Thank you for your telephone call today. The following information is provided in a effort to clarify 
the history end status of the captioned well and our request to add Blinebry interval perforations from 
6050' to 8219' to the captioned NSL 

In November of 2003 Capataz re-entered the captioned well. Previously designated as the Exxon 
DK State #1 the wad had been drilled as a Devonian test and plugged and abandoned by Exxon. Exxon 
diractionaRy drilled the wed to be able to reach a bottom hole location under several targe earthen 
effluent water pits operated by the City of Hobbs sewer and water department (see attached land sate 
photo). Capataz successfully re-entered the Exxon well and renamed it the L&M #1. Capataz ran and 
cemented 5 K" casing to 7403* and completed the well as a Tubb, House field producer through 
perforations from 6821'-6871'. In May of 2005 Capataz commenced well work to improve the L&M #1 
weds economics by perforating and stimulating the Blinebry pay from 6050' to 6192'. This rework was 
agreed to by all of the Capataz working interest partners. The workover resulted in improved production 
and tt was determined that the Blinebry perforations should be added to the existing NSL #4952 to 
ensure Compliance with NMOCD rules. The lowest Blinebry perforation at 6219* is 652' above the top 
Tubb perforation and at a calculated surface location of 1368.34'FSL and 985.83' FWL Section 2, T20S-
R38E, Lea County. Because Capataz and our partners owned the L&M wen and the offsetting acreage 
and production we did not provide written notice of our application to ourselves. It is our belief that this 
addition to the existing NSL #4952 is appropriate and we request you grant approval of our request. 

Thank you for your assistance. 

H.Scott Davis 
President 
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Brooks, David K., EMNRD 

From: Mackay, Sophie [sophie.mackay@usa.apachecorp.com] 

Sent: Wednesday, January 03, 2007 4:26 PM 

To: Brooks, David K., EMNRD 

Subject: Capataz Acquisition 

Mr. Brooks, 

Here is the response from our land department, confirming that the working interest for the stated locations are 
the same. 

Sophie Mackay 
(918) 491-4864 

Original Message 
From: Hanson, Michelle 
Sent: Wednesday, January 03, 2007 5:24 PM 
To: Mackay, Sophie 
Cc: Crist, Rick 
Subject: RE: Capataz Acquisition 

In regards to Section 2-20S-38E, Lea County, New Mexico, the NW/4SW/4 has the same working interest 
ownership as the SW/4SW/4, insofar as from the surface to 7,890'. 

Michelle Hanson 
Landman 
918-491-4838 
918-491-4854 fax 
Apache Corporation 
6120 S.Yale Ave., Suite 1500 
Tulsa, OK 74136 
michelle.hanson@apachecorp.com 

—Original Message— 
From: Crist, Rick 
Sent: Wednesday, January 03, 2007 1:04 PM 
To: Hanson, Michelle 
Subject: FW: Capataz Acquisition 

Michelle, 

Can you confirm this information below. 

Thanks, 

Rick Crist 
918.491.4800 

Original Message 
From: Mackay, Sophie 
Sent: Wednesday, January 03, 2007 12:57 PM 
To: Crist, Rick 

Subject: FW: Capataz Acquisition 

Rick, 

1/9/2007 
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Can we confirm this? 

Sophie Mackay 
(918) 491-4864 

Original Message 
From: Brooks, David K., EMNRD [mailto:david.brooks@state.nm.us] 
Sent: Wednesday, January 03, 2007 12:56 PM 
To: Mackay, Sophie 
Subject: RE: Capataz Acquisition 

Dear Ms. Mackay 

I need confirmation on the ownership. Mr. Davis' letter of December 28 states that "Capataz and our 
partners own the L&M well and the offsetting acreage." I understand from this that the working interest 
ownership of the NW/4 SW/4 of Section 2-20S-38E is identical to the working interest ownership of the 
SW/4 SW/4. Please specifically confirm that this is correct. 

Thanks 

David Brooks 
Assistant General Counsel 
505-476-3450 

From: Mackay, Sophie [mailto:sophie.mackay@usa.apachecorp.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, January 03, 2007 7:58 AM 
To: Brooks, David K., EMNRD 
Subject: RE: Capataz Acquisition 

Mr. Brooks, 

It is my understanding that Capataz has submitted all the required paperwork for an amendment to the 
NSL for the L&M. Can you advise me of when this amendment will be approved, so that Donna Mull in 
the Hobbs office can approve our change of operator? 

Sophie Mackay 
(918) 491-4864 

Original Message 
From: Brooks, David K., EMNRD [mailto:david.brooks@state.nm.us] 
Sent: Friday, October 20, 2006 12:13 PM 
To: Mackay, Sophie 
Cc: Mull, Donna, EMNRD 
Subject: RE: Capataz Acquisition 

Dear Ms. Mackay 

The letters attached to your e-mail were sent to the Hobbs office. These actions would require 
administrative permits, and must be filed as applications for administrative orders with the Santa 
Fe office. We understand that the Hobbs office has advised Capataz of what is required, and that 
they are preparing the necessary applications. We will address them when received in the Santa 
Fe Office. 

Very truly yours 
David K. Brooks 
Assistant General Counsel 
505-476-3450 

1/9/2007 
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From: Mackay, Sophie [mailto:sophie.mackay@usa.apachecorp.com] 
Sent: Thursday, October 19, 2006 7:41 AM 
To: Brooks, David K., EMNRD 
Subject: Capataz Acquisition 

Mr. Brooks, 

I spoke to you earlier this week. I would like to follow up and request information on the status of 
these two applications. We purchased these wells from Capataz, but have not become the official 
operator due to the regulatory ends that need to be tied up. Can you let me know if there are any 
problems with these applications, or if you have what you need to approve them? Also, can you 
give me a time frame on how long this usually takes? 

Thank you for your time and assistance. 

Sophie Mackay 
Engineering Tech I 
Apache Corporation 
(918)491-4864 Phone 
(918) 491-4853 Fax 
sophie.mackay@apachecorp.com 

Confidentiality Notice: This e-mail, including all attachments is for the sole use of the 
intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information. Any 
unauthorized review, use, disclosure or distribution is prohibited unless specifically 
provided under the New Mexico Inspection of Public Records Act. If you are not the 
intended recipient, please contact the sender and destroy all copies of this message. — 
This email has been scanned by the Sybari - Antigen Email System. 

Confidentiality Notice: This e-mail, including all attachments is for the sole use of the intended 
recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information. Any unauthorized review, 
use, disclosure or distribution is prohibited unless specifically provided under the New Mexico 
Inspection of Public Records Act. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender 
and destroy all copies of this message. - This email has been scanned by the Sybari - Antigen 
Email System. 

1/9/2007 
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1025 N. Preach Dr., Hobbt, NM 88240 

1301W. Grand Avow*. Astasia. NM 88210 

CAPATAZ 

State of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources 

PAGE 06 

Form C-104 
Revised June 10,2003 

1000 Rio Brazos Rd, Aztec, NM 87410 

1220 & St ftach Dr., Sutt Ft, NM 87505 

Submit to Appropriate District Office 
5 Copies 

1 Operator name and Address 
Capeta* Oparauag, Inc 
POBox 10549 

4 API Number 
30-015-28187 

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 • AMENDED REPORT 
1 REQUEST FOR ALLQWABT.P. AND ATrrWOPTZATTON TO TP. ANSPOttT 

OGRID Number 
3659 

i Reason for Filing Code/ Effective Date 
RC-05/19/2005 

Pool Name 
House; Tubb 

'Pool Code 
78760 

' Property 
32978 

Code * Property Name 
L&M ' Well Number 

1 
io 

Ul or lot no. 
N 

Section 
2 

Township 
20S 

Range 
38E 

Lotldn Feet from the 
660 

North/South Line 
South 

Feet from the 
1320 

East/West line 
West 

County 
Lea 

XtQfllH •lit LocatH Ml 

UL or lot no. Sectloa Township 

-

Range LotIdn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West line County 

"LseCode 
S 

" ProdadagMeAod 1 4 QuConocctioQ 1 5 C-129 Permit Number " C-129 Effective Date " C - l 29 Expiration Date 

ras Tr^jmorters 
1̂  *̂ —... -. 

transporter 
OXHUB 

" Transporter Name 3 0 POD 2 I 0 / G a POD ULSTR Location 
And FVsrrintinn 

209316 Seaanok Transportation 
3405 Edlo^Ste 280 
Houston, TX 77027 

O N,Sec2,T20S,R38E 

, • - • — • - • -. 
Seaanok Transportation 
3405 Edlo^Ste 280 
Houston, TX 77027 

N,Sec2,T20S,R38E 

020809 Southern Union (Sid 
Richardson) 
201 Mala, Ste 9 
Ft Worth, TX 76102 

G N,Sec2,T2QS,R38E Southern Union (Sid 
Richardson) 
201 Mala, Ste 9 
Ft Worth, TX 76102 

N,Sec2,T2QS,R38E 

POD POD ULSTR Location and Description 
N,Sec2,T20S,R38E 

V. Well Cftirmlfttirm TWa 
'Spud Date 

11/04/2803 05/19/2005 
Ready Date 

Hole Sim. 
17-1/4 

12-1/4 

7-7/8 

v TD 1 4 PBTD "Perforations " D H C M C 
7403 7403 6821-6871 

" D H C M C 

'Casing A Tnbrn r Sir* 

13-3/8 

9-5/8 

5-1/2 

» Perth Set 
448 

3825 

7403 

^Sftdcs Cement 

350 sx 

1500 sx 

1780 sx 

VI. WellTes (Data 
5 5 Date New Oil 
05/19/200$ 

3 6 Oas Delivery Date 
05/19/2005 

" Test Date 9 4 Test Length 
24 

5 9 Tbg, Pressure 4 0 Csg. Pressure 

4 1 Choice Size *iOil 
2/7 l / l 

4 3 Water 
3/12 

4 4 Gas 
18/74 

4 5 AOF 4 6 Test Method 
Pumping 

471 hereby certify that the v&$\ 
been complied with\xt Jn|e 
complete to the best oYAnMnEbv 
Signature: ^SfChlKl 

rf the Oil Conservation Division have 
irfonnaaori given above is true and 
lodge and belief. 

OILC 

Approved by: 

ONSERVATION D1V ISION 

Printed name: 
H Scott Davis 

Title: 

Title: 
Ateat 

Approval Date: 

B * n M i l AddCa^patft«l @*bcglob»Lnet 
D a t e ; 07/2672006 P h ° n e : (432)620-8820 


